

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

State ex rel. Ronald R. Corman, :
Relator, :
v. : No. 10AP-38
Allied Holdings, Inc. and : (REGULAR CALENDAR)
The Industrial Commission of Ohio, :
Respondents. :

D E C I S I O N

Rendered on October 21, 2010

Clements, Mahin & Cohen, L.P.A., Co., William E. Clements and Paul A. Lewandowski, for relator.

Scott, Scriven & Wahoff, LLP, William J. Wahoff and Richard Goldberg, for respondent Allied Holdings, Inc.

Richard Cordray, Attorney General, and Charissa D. Payer, for respondent Industrial Commission of Ohio.

IN MANDAMUS
ON OBJECTIONS TO THE MAGISTRATE'S DECISION

KLATT, J.

{¶1} Relator, Ronald R. Corman, commenced this original action in mandamus seeking an order compelling respondent, Industrial Commission of Ohio ("commission"), to vacate its order denying relator's request to reinstate his temporary total disability ("TTD") compensation. Relator also requests this court to order the commission to find

that his retirement was not voluntary and to award him TTD compensation beginning March 30, 2009.

{¶2} Pursuant to Civ.R. 53 and Loc.R. 12(M) of the Tenth District Court of Appeals, this matter was referred to a magistrate who issued a decision, including findings of fact and conclusions of law, which is attached hereto. The magistrate found that there was some evidence to support the commission's determination that relator's retirement from the work force was voluntary. The magistrate also found that even if relator's March 2009 surgery constituted a new and changed circumstance, the commission did not abuse its discretion in determining that relator voluntarily abandoned the work force when he retired, and that the reinstatement of TTD compensation was not warranted. Therefore, the magistrate has recommended that we deny relator's request for a writ of mandamus.

{¶3} Relator has filed objections to the magistrate's decision. Citing primarily *State ex rel. OmniSource Corp. v. Indus. Comm.*, 113 Ohio St.3d 303, 2007-Ohio-1951, *State ex rel. Reitter Stucco v. Indus. Comm.*, 117 Ohio St.3d 71, 2008-Ohio-499, and *State ex rel. Pretty Prods., Inc. v. Indus. Comm.*, 77 Ohio St.3d 5, 1996-Ohio-132, relator first argues that a claimant can abandon a former position of employment or remove himself from the work force only if he has the physical capacity to return to his former position of employment at the time of the abandonment or removal. Because he was receiving TTD compensation and was unable to return to his former position of employment when he retired from Allied Holdings, Inc. ("Allied"), relator argues that his retirement from Allied was not voluntary. Therefore, relator argues that he was entitled to

TTD compensation six years later due to a new and changed circumstance involving his industrial injury. We disagree.

{¶4} It is well-established that TTD compensation is intended to compensate an injured worker for the loss of earnings incurred while the industrial injury heals. *State ex rel. Pierron v. Indus. Comm.*, 120 Ohio St.3d 40, 2008-Ohio-5245, ¶9, citing *State ex rel. Ashcraft v. Indus. Comm.* (1987), 34 Ohio St.3d 42, 44. However, there can be no lost earnings, or even a potential for lost earnings, if the claimant is voluntarily no longer part of the active work force. *Id.* A claimant who voluntarily leaves the entire labor market "no longer incurs a loss of earnings because he is no longer in a position to return to work." *Ashcraft* at 44. Under these circumstances, there simply is no causal relationship between the industrial injury and the voluntary decision to leave the entire work force. Consequently, when the reason for leaving the labor market is unrelated to the industrial injury, TTD compensation is foreclosed. *Pierron* at ¶9, citing *State ex rel. Rockwell Internatl. v. Indus. Comm.* (1988), 40 Ohio St.3d 44. This principle applies even when the claimant's separation from a specific employer is deemed involuntary. *Pierron* at ¶11.

{¶5} The distinction between a decision to retire from a particular employer and a decision to leave the work force entirely was highlighted in *Pierron*. *Pierron* suffered an industrial injury in 1973. The claim was allowed and *Pierron's* doctor imposed medical restrictions that were incompatible with *Pierron's* former position of employment. The employer offered *Pierron* a light-duty position consistent with those restrictions, and *Pierron* accepted the offer. *Pierron* continued to work in that position for the next 23 years.

{¶6} In 1997, the employer informed Pierron that it was eliminating his light-duty position. It was undisputed that the employer did not offer Pierron an alternate position. Instead, the employer gave Pierron the option to retire or be laid off. Pierron chose retirement.

{¶7} In the years that followed, Pierron remained unemployed except for a brief part-time stint as a flower delivery person. In late 2003, Pierron moved for TTD compensation. The commission denied Pierron's request.

{¶8} Pierron filed an action in mandamus seeking an order compelling the commission to award TTD compensation. In affirming this court's decision to deny mandamus relief, the court stated:

* * * The commission found that after Pierron's separation from Sprint/United, his actions-or more accurately inaction-in the months and years that followed evinced an intent to leave the work force. This determination was within the commission's discretion. Abandonment of employment is largely a question " 'of intent * * * [that] may be inferred from words spoken, acts done, and other objective facts.' " *State ex rel. Diversitech Gen. Plastic Film Div. v. Indus. Comm.* (1989), 45 Ohio St.3d 381, 383, 544 N.E.2d 677, quoting *State v. Freeman* (1980), 64 Ohio St.2d 291, 297, 18 O.O.3d 472, 414 N.E.2d 1044. In this case, the lack of evidence of a search for employment in the years following Pierron's departure from Sprint/United supports the commission's decision.

We recognize that Pierron did not initiate his departure from Sprint/United. We also recognize, however, that there was no causal relationship between his industrial injury and either his departure from Sprint/United or his voluntary decision to no longer be actively employed. When a departure from the entire work force is not motivated by injury, we presume it to be a lifestyle choice, and as we stated in *State ex rel. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Morse* (1995), 72 Ohio St.3d 210, 216, 648 N.E.2d 827, workers' compensation benefits were never intended to subsidize lost or diminished earnings attributable to lifestyle decisions. In this case, the injured worker did not choose to leave his employer in 1997, but once that

separation nevertheless occurred, Pierron had a choice: seek other employment or work no further. Pierron chose the latter. He cannot, therefore, credibly allege that his lack of income from 2001 and beyond is due to industrial injury. Accordingly, he is ineligible for temporary total disability compensation.

Id. at ¶10-11.

{¶9} Pursuant to *Pierron*, when a claimant's departure from the entire work force is not motivated by the industrial injury, the claimant is ineligible for TTD compensation because any loss of income is not causally related to the industrial injury. *Pierron* does not conflict with the principle set forth in *Pretty Prods.*, *OmniSource*, and *Reitter Stucco*, that a claimant remains eligible for TTD compensation if the claimant is still disabled at the time of the claimant's departure from his employer, regardless of whether the departure is voluntary or involuntary. As noted in *Pierron*, there is a significant difference between a claimant's voluntary or involuntary separation from a particular employer at a time when the claimant is still disabled, and a claimant's voluntary decision to leave the entire work force.

{¶10} Here, the question is not whether relator was entitled to retain his TTD compensation after he retired from Allied. In fact, after relator retired from Allied, he continued to receive TTD compensation until several months later when the commission determined he was at maximum medical improvement. Rather, the issue is whether relator is entitled to TTD compensation six years later when there is some evidence that relator had retired from the entire work force. Given these circumstances, we find that the magistrate correctly applied the holding in *Pierron*. Therefore, we overrule relator's objections.

{¶11} Lastly, relator argues that the magistrate erred when she went beyond the decision of the commission in finding that relator's surgery did not constitute a new and changed circumstance. Because relator misreads the magistrate's decision, we disagree.

{¶12} Contrary to relator's contention, the magistrate did not find that relator's surgery did not constitute a new and changed circumstance. Although the point could have been more clearly stated, the magistrate found that even if relator's surgery constituted a new and changed circumstance, the commission did not abuse its discretion when it denied relator TTD compensation. On page 21 of the magistrate's decision, the magistrate states that the commission did not abuse its discretion in finding that relator never intended to return to the work force. Therefore, even if relator's surgery could be considered a new and changed circumstance, the reinstatement of TTD compensation was not warranted because relator did not lose any wages. For the reasons previously stated, we find no error in the magistrate's analysis and we overrule relator's last objection.

{¶13} Following an independent review of this matter, we find that the magistrate has properly determined the facts and applied the appropriate law. Therefore, we adopt the magistrate's findings of fact and conclusions of law as clarified herein. In accordance with the magistrate's decision, we deny relator's request for a writ of mandamus.

Objections overruled; writ of mandamus denied.

BRYANT and McGRATH, JJ., concur.

APPENDIX

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO

TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

State ex rel. Ronald R. Corman,	:	
	:	
Relator,	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 10AP-38
	:	
Allied Holdings, Inc. and	:	(REGULAR CALENDAR)
The Industrial Commission of Ohio,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	
	:	

MAGISTRATE'S DECISION

Rendered on June 22, 2010

Clements, Mahin & Cohen, L.P.A., Co., William E. Clements and Paul A. Lewandowski, for relator.

Scott, Scriven & Wahoff, LLP, William J. Wahoff and Richard Goldberg, for respondent Allied Holdings, Inc.

Richard Cordray, Attorney General, and Charissa D. Payer, for respondent Industrial Commission of Ohio.

IN MANDAMUS

{¶14} Relator, Ronald R. Corman, has filed this original action asking this court to issue a writ of mandamus ordering respondent Industrial Commission of Ohio ("commission") to vacate its order which denied relator's request to reinstate his temporary total disability ("TTD") compensation after finding that he had voluntarily retired from the workforce on April 1, 2003, and ordering the commission to find that his

retirement was not voluntary and award him TTD compensation beginning March 30, 2009.

Findings of Fact:

{¶15} 1. Relator sustained a work-related injury on January 30, 2002, and his workers' compensation claim was originally allowed for "right knee strain." The self-insured employer, Allied Holdings, Inc. ("Allied"), additionally allowed relator's claim for "right medial meniscus tear, right knee."

{¶16} 2. At the time of his injury, relator was 56 years old and was employed by Allied as a car hauler and truck driver.

{¶17} 3. Following the injury, relator was unable to return to his former position of employment and began receiving TTD compensation.

{¶18} 4. On April 3, 2002, relator underwent arthroscopic surgery. The post-operative diagnoses were: "Right complex tear of the posterior horn of the medial meniscus"; "Complete ACL"; "Loose osteochondral fragment with notch impingement"; and "Grade 2-3 chondromalacia of the patella."

{¶19} 5. Unfortunately, relator had significant complications following the April 3, 2002 knee surgery and developed an infection.

{¶20} 6. On April 13, 2002, relator underwent the following surgical procedure: "Video orthroscopy [sic], irrigation and debridement. Partial synovectomy, adhesions right knee." The post-operative diagnosis was: "Septic arthrosis right knee, postop."

{¶21} 7. Relator continued having problems and a third surgery was performed on April 24, 2002. The following procedures were performed: "Examination under anesthesia"; "Video arthroscopy"; "Manipulation of knee"; "Arthroscopy debridement of

adhesions"; and "Partial synovectomy and lavage." The post-operative diagnosis was: "Septic arthrosis postop right knee."

{¶22} 8. Following this third surgery, relator began an aggressive regime of physical therapy.

{¶23} 9. On January 16, 2003, relator's treating physician, S. Michael Lawhon, M.D., completed a statement for return to work indicating that relator was off work "if [he] cannot meet followup restrictions." Dr. Lawhon also indicated that relator could return to work, with certain restrictions; however, he did not provide a specific return-to-work date.

{¶24} 10. Relator was examined by David C. Randolph, M.D., on January 20, 2003. In his January 28, 2003 report, Dr. Randolph provided his physical findings upon examination, identified the medical records which he reviewed, and opined that relator's prognosis for recovery was fair. As Dr. Randolph noted, relator had participated in physical therapy; however, it was "clear that his functional capabilities have not favorably responded to this form of intervention to date." Dr. Randolph noted that relator had a significant amount of degeneration in his knee, some of which dated back to a 1998 knee injury. Dr. Randolph noted further that relator's allowed physical conditions had reached maximum medical improvement ("MMI") and opined that relator was capable of returning to work with the following restrictions:

It is my opinion Mr. Corman is capable of work related activities which do not require prolonged standing or walking. He is capable of sitting for up to 60 minutes. He can stand or walk up to 30 minutes. He should avoid squatting. He can bend, twist and stoop on an occasional basis and lift and carry objects weighing up to 10 pounds. He should avoid climbing stairs and ladders and avoid walking on uneven surfaces. It is my opinion these restrictions are permanent.

{¶25} 11. On April 3, 2003, Allied filed a motion with the commission asking that relator's TTD compensation be terminated based upon Dr. Randolph's January 28, 2003 report wherein he concluded that relator's allowed condition had reached MMI.

{¶26} 12. In a letter to Central State Retirement Fund dated April 7, 2003, relator requested retirement. That letter provides: "I, Ronald Corman * * *, would like to start my retirement to be effective as of 4-1-2003."

{¶27} 13. Allied's motion to terminate relator's TTD compensation was heard before a district hearing officer ("DHO") on July 14, 2003. Based on the January 28, 2003 report of Dr. Randolph, the DHO found that relator's allowed condition had reached MMI and terminated his TTD compensation as of the date of hearing, July 14, 2003.

{¶28} 14. No appeal was taken from that order.

{¶29} 15. On July 16, 2003, relator filed a motion asking that his claim be additionally allowed for "aggravation of pre-existing osteoarthritis of right knee." Relator supported his motion with the June 2, 2003 office note of Dr. Lawhon indicating that he agreed with Dr. Randolph's opinion that relator's allowed conditions had reached MMI. The December 9, 2003 report of Thomas A. Bender, M.D., was also submitted. Dr. Bender opined that relator's claim should be allowed for the additional condition of aggravation of pre-existing osteoarthritis, right knee, and he opined further that relator was unable to return to his former position of employment. However, Dr. Bender did not believe that relator's allowed condition had reached MMI as he would be considered a candidate for knee replacement surgery. In a follow-up letter dated December 23, 2003, Dr. Bender opined that, if relator did not proceed with the right total knee replacement surgery, his allowed conditions were at MMI.

{¶30} 16. Relator's motion was heard before a DHO on January 7, 2004. Based upon the office note of Dr. Lawhon and the report of Dr. Bender, the DHO granted relator's motion to have his claim additionally allowed for aggravation of pre-existing osteoarthritis of right knee.

{¶31} 17. Relator's treating physician, Dr. Lawhon, died and relator began being seen by Charles D. Miller, M.D. In office notes from January 2005 through January 2009, Dr. Miller chronicled increased problems with relator's right knee culminating in the decision to proceed with the total knee replacement which was performed on March 30, 2009.

{¶32} 18. Following his surgery, relator filed a motion seeking TTD compensation beginning March 30, 2009, the date of the latest surgery, and continuing. As noted in the motion, Allied had denied relator's request based upon Allied's contention that relator had voluntarily retired from his employment and was not entitled to TTD compensation.

{¶33} 19. In support of his application for TTD compensation, relator attached his medical records including the office notes of his treating physician, Dr. Miller. In his July 15, 2004 office note, Dr. Miller refilled relator's prescriptions and noted: "At this time he is too early medical retirement. He has been getting along fairly well with that and does not desire anything else done at this time, which is reasonable." The office notes which followed from January 6, 2005 through January 27, 2009, reveal that relator's knee condition gradually worsened until January 27, 2009, when Dr. Miller recommended: "At this time, after a long discussion with him, I recommend he be scheduled for a right total knee replacement. He has been advised of the surgery, its inherent risks and potential

complications and once it is approved, we will proceed with it since he failed with other modalities."

{¶34} 20. Other evidence in the record includes the April 7, 2003 letter from relator indicating that he would like his retirement to be effective April 1, 2003. Also included is the May 1, 2009 letter from Charles Corsello, an analyst in the pension processing department for Allied, indicating that relator was currently receiving a retirement benefit effective April 1, 2003.

{¶35} 21. Relator's request to reinstate his TTD compensation effective March 30, 2009, the date of his latest surgery, was heard before a DHO on June 10, 2009. The DHO denied relator's request after finding that relator's voluntary retirement on April 1, 2003 precluded the reinstatement of TTD compensation commencing March 30, 2009. The DHO explained:

The Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker's retirement on 04/01/2003 was voluntary. In coming to this conclusion the Hearing Officer relies on the Injured Worker's testimony that the reason he decided to take regular retirement was that by doing so he would receive the maximum benefit available to him.

Second, a review of the Injured Worker's retirement letter dated 04/07/2003 does not indicate that the Injured Worker's retirement is in any way related to his industrial injury. The letter does not indicate that his retirement is a medical retirement.

The Injured Worker's attempt to characterize his departure from the work force as involuntary is belied by the fact that there is no evidence whatsoever that the Injured Worker sought to return to the work force or sought any viable work during any period of time since he retired. The Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker's failure to seek other employment or attempt to return to the work force in any capacity classifies the Injured Worker's retirement as voluntary.

Based upon the three factors noted above the Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker's retirement from the work force on 04/01/2003 was voluntary and precludes the payment of temporary total disability compensation commencing 03/30/2009.

The DHO addressed and rejected relator's legal arguments as follows:

The Injured Worker's representative argued that the Injured Worker is entitled to payment of temporary total disability compensation as the Injured Worker was receiving temporary total disability compensation at the time of his retirement on 04/01/2003. The Injured Worker's representative relies on State ex rel. Omni Source Corp. v. Indus. Comm. (2007) 113 Ohio St. 3d 303 and State ex rel. Reitter Stucco v. Indus. Comm. (2008) 117 Ohio St. 3d 71.

The Hearing Officer finds that these cases are distinguishable because they involve discharges for violation of a written work rule and the present case involves voluntary retirement from the work force. Further, the cases cited by the Injured Worker involves a request for payment of temporary total disability compensation contemporaneous with the Injured Worker's discharge from work for violation of a written work rule. In the present case the requested period of disability is being requested approximately six years following the Injured Worker's voluntary retirement from the work force.

As the Injured Worker voluntarily retired from the work force on 04/01/2003, the Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker is not entitled to payment of temporary total disability compensation commencing 03/30/2009.

The Hearing Officer relies on the Injured Worker's retirement letter dated 04/07/2003, the 05/01/2009 letter from Charles Corsello, the Injured Worker's testimony at hearing, as well as State ex rel. Pierron v. Indus. Comm. (2007) 172 Ohio App. 3d 168; State ex rel. Rockwell International v. Indus. Comm. (1998) 40 Ohio St. 3d 44 and State ex rel. Baker Material Handling Corp. v. Indus. Comm. (1994) 69 Ohio St. 3d 202.

{¶36} 22. Relator appealed and attached an affidavit stating:

1. I retired in April, 2003, from my job as a car hauler at age, 57. The only reason that I retired at that time was due to my

industrial injury to my right knee in Claim No. 02-808990. At that time, Dr. Lawhon, told me that I could never return to work as a car hauler due to my knee injury. My employer at that time was trying to cut off my temporary total disability compensation. They had me examined by Dr. Randolph, who stated that I was at maximum medical improvement. Because I was unable to return to work at my old job, I had to make sure that I had money coming in, so I was forced to take early retirement. Again, I was only 57 years old at the time.

2. By taking retirement in April, 2003, I received far less than the amount that I made when I was working as a car hauler. I did not want to stop working at that time, but I had to due to the fact that my right knee condition prevented me from getting a release to return to work. I could not pass the DOT physical due to my right knee condition. Also, by taking early retirement in 2003, I lost retirement income, because my retirement pay would have been much higher had I been able to work to age, 62.

3. My retirement was not voluntary. It was forced on me by my industrial injury to my right knee in Claim No. 02-808990.

{¶37} 23. Relator's appeal was heard before a staff hearing officer ("SHO") on

September 1, 2009. The SHO affirmed the prior DHO's order stating:

* * * The Staff Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker's retirement on 04/01/2003 was voluntary. The Staff Hearing Officer finds from that the Injured Worker's testimony that the reason he decided to take regular retirement was that by doing so he would receive the maximum cash benefit available to him. The Staff Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker's retirement letter, dated 04/07/2003, does not indicate that the Injured Worker's retirement is in anyway related to his industrial injury. The Staff Hearing Officer finds that the letter does not indicate that his retirement is a medical retirement. The Staff Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker's characterization as departure from workforce as involuntary is not supported by the fact that there is no evidence whatsoever that the Injured Worker sought to return to the workforce or sought any viable work during any period of time since he retired.

The Staff Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker's failure to seek other employment or attempt to the workforce

in any capacity classifies the Injured Worker's retirement as voluntary. The Staff Hearing Officer notes in the present case the requested period of the temporary total disability compensation is approximately six years following the Injured Worker's voluntary retirement from the workforce.

Based upon the above information, the Staff Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker's retirement from the workforce on 04/01/2003 was voluntary and precludes the payment of temporary total disability compensation beginning 03/30/2009.

As the Injured Worker voluntarily retired from the workforce on 04/01/2003, the Staff Hearing Officer finds that the Injured Worker is not entitled to the payment of temporary total disability compensation beginning 03/30/2009.

This order is based upon the Injured Worker's letter, dated 04/07/2003, the Injured Worker's testimony, the office note of Charles D. Miller, M.D., dated 07/15/2004, as well as State ex rel. Pierron v. Ind. Comm. (2007) 172 Ohio App.3d 168; State ex rel. Rockwell International v. Ind. Comm. (1998) 40 Ohio St.3d 44 and State ex rel. Baker Material Handling Corporation v. Ind. Comm. (1994) 69 Ohio St.3d 202.

{¶38} 24. Relator's further appeal was refused by order of the commission mailed October 15, 2009, and relator filed this mandamus action.

Conclusions of Law:

{¶39} Relator argues that the commission abused its discretion in two respects: (1) the evidence upon which the commission relied to find that his retirement was voluntary fails to meet the "some evidence" standard; and (2) because relator was unable to return to his former position of employment at the time he retired, his retirement cannot preclude the reinstatement of TTD compensation citing *State ex rel. Pretty Prods., Inc. v. Indus. Comm.*, 77 Ohio St.3d 5, 1996-Ohio-132, *State ex rel. OmniSource Corp. v. Indus. Comm.*, 113 Ohio St.3d 303, 2007-Ohio-1951, and *State ex rel. Reitter Stucco, Inc. v. Indus. Comm.*, 117 Ohio St.3d 71, 2008-Ohio-499.

{¶40} The magistrate finds: (1) there is "some evidence" in the record upon which the commission could rely to find that relator's retirement was voluntary; and (2) the commission properly analyzed the relevant law in reaching its determination that relator's retirement was voluntary and precluded the reinstatement of TTD compensation following surgery.

{¶41} The Supreme Court of Ohio has set forth three requirements which must be met in establishing a right to a writ of mandamus: (1) that relator has a clear legal right to the relief prayed for; (2) that respondent is under a clear legal duty to perform the act requested; and (3) that relator has no plain and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of the law. *State ex rel. Berger v. McMonagle* (1983), 6 Ohio St.3d 28.

{¶42} TTD compensation awarded pursuant to R.C. 4123.56 has been defined as compensation for wages lost where a claimant's injury prevents a return to the former position of employment. Upon that predicate, TTD compensation shall be paid to a claimant until one of four things occurs: (1) claimant has returned to work; (2) claimant's treating physician has made a written statement that claimant is able to return to the former position of employment; (3) when work within the physical capabilities of claimant is made available by the employer or another employer; or (4) claimant has reached MMI. See R.C. 4123.56(A); *State ex rel. Ramirez v. Indus. Comm.* (1982), 69 Ohio St.2d 630.

{¶43} In the present case, relator's TTD compensation was terminated as of July 14, 2003, following a hearing before a DHO. Based upon the January 28, 2003 report of Dr. Randolph, the DHO determined that relator's allowed conditions had reached MMI. TTD compensation was *not* terminated because he retired (or was fired) and relator did not seek either TTD or wage loss compensation in the years prior to his 2009 surgery.

{¶44} An important distinction in this case is the fact that relator's TTD compensation was *not* terminated because of his departure (retirement) from his job with Allied. It is because of this critical distinction that the line of cases upon which relator attempts to rely (*OmniSource* and *Reitter Stucco*) do not apply. And it is this distinction which leads to the application of cases such as *State ex rel. Baker v. Indus. Comm.* (2000), 89 Ohio St.3d 376, *State ex rel. McCoy v. Dedicated Transport, Inc.*, 97 Ohio St.3d 25, 2002-Ohio-5305, and *State ex rel. Pierron v. Indus. Comm.*, 120 Ohio St.3d 40, 2008-Ohio-5245.

ELIGIBILITY FOR TTD COMPENSATION IN GENERAL

{¶45} Pursuant to R.C. 4123.56 and *Ramirez*, temporary total disability is defined as a disability that prevents the claimant from returning to their former position of employment. This eligibility standard is consistent with the purpose of TTD compensation, which is to compensate a claimant for the loss of earnings incurred while the injury heals. *State ex rel. Ashcraft v. Indus. Comm.* (1987), 34 Ohio St.3d 42.

EFFECT OF A CLAIMANT'S ACTIONS

{¶46} In some cases, a claimant's own actions, rather than the work-related injury, may result in the claimant's inability to return to the former position of employment. A claimant can voluntarily abandon their former position of employment, thereby precluding eligibility for TTD compensation. For example, in *State ex rel. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Indus. Comm.* (1985), 29 Ohio App.3d 145, the claimant, Ernesto Rosado, was unable to return to his former position of employment at the time he retired. This court found that where a claimant has voluntarily retired and has no intention of ever returning

to that former position of employment, the claimant is not prevented from returning to that former position of employment due to the work-related injury.

{¶47} There are a number of other examples wherein a claimant has been denied continued TTD compensation based upon their voluntary abandonment of the former position of employment: *Ashcraft* (incarcerated claimant was precluded from receiving TTD compensation because he was presumed to have tacitly accepted the consequences of his voluntary acts leading to his incarceration and was deemed therefore to have voluntarily abandoned his former position of employment); *State ex rel. McGraw v. Indus. Comm.* (1990), 56 Ohio St.3d 137 (claimant who voluntarily abandoned his former position of employment by quitting his job for reasons unrelated to his injury was precluded from receiving TTD compensation); *State ex rel. Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. Indus. Comm.*, 72 Ohio St.3d 401, 1995-Ohio-153 (claimant voluntarily abandoned his former position of employment when he was terminated for failing to report to work for three consecutive days, thereby precluding his eligibility for TTD compensation); and *State ex rel. Cobb v. Indus. Comm.*, 88 Ohio St.3d 54, 2000-Ohio-273 (claimant voluntarily abandoned his former position of employment when he was terminated for testing positive for drugs in violation of a written company policy, thereby precluding his eligibility for TTD compensation).

REINSTATEMENT OF TTD COMPENSATION

{¶48} When a claimant reaches MMI, payment of TTD compensation ceases. R.C. 4123.56(A). The commission's continuing jurisdiction, however, allows for the reinstatement of TTD compensation after an MMI determination if new and changed circumstances warrant. *State ex rel. Bing v. Indus. Comm.* (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 424. In

Bing, the court held that the temporary "flare-up" or exacerbation of an allowed condition was a new and changed circumstance supporting renewed compensation. This approach derives from the recognition that a claimant whose condition has previously been declared MMI could experience a temporary exacerbation of their allowed condition that justified further treatment or even TTD compensation while the claimant struggled to recover his or her previous level of well being. *State ex rel. Conrad v. Indus. Comm.* (2000), 88 Ohio St.3d 413. In *State ex rel. Chrysler Corp. v. Indus. Comm.*, 81 Ohio St.3d 158, 1998-Ohio-460, the court found that surgery could be a new and changed circumstance sufficient to reinstate TTD compensation for an individual whose condition had previously been declared MMI.

{¶49} In the present case, relator was receiving TTD compensation until July 14, 2003, when a DHO, relying on Dr. Randolph's January 28, 2003 report, found that relator's allowed conditions had reached MMI.

{¶50} After Dr. Randolph opined that relator's allowed conditions had reached MMI and after Allied had filed a motion seeking to terminate relator's TTD compensation based on a finding that his allowed conditions had reached MMI, relator took action and retired. Relator gave his notice of retirement to Allied four days after Allied filed its motion to terminate his TTD compensation based on MMI. Relator requested that his retirement be effective beginning April 1, 2003, six days before Allied filed its motion to terminate his TTD compensation.

{¶51} Relator began receiving retirement payments and did not argue that he was entitled to any on-going TTD compensation after he retired. Relator's claim was additionally allowed for aggravation of pre-existing osteoarthritis in 2004, yet relator did

not seek either TTD or wage loss compensation at that time. It was not until six years later when relator had surgery for his allowed conditions that he requested TTD compensation be reinstated.

{¶52} In support of his argument that TTD compensation should be reinstated, relator cites a line of cases applying *Pretty Prods.* The following principles emerged from those cases: a claimant who is disabled when terminated from employment is not disqualified from receiving TTD compensation. *Pretty Prods.*; *State ex rel. Brown v. Indus. Comm.*, 68 Ohio St.3d 45, 1993-Ohio-141. The reason is that a claimant can abandon a former position of employment or remove themselves from the workforce *only* if they have the physical capacity for employment at the time of the abandonment or removal. In *OmniSource*, the claimant, Johnny L. Calderwood, Jr., was discharged from his employment while receiving TTD compensation when his employer requested that he provide a valid commercial driver's license and Calderwood did not do so. The employer refused to pay TTD compensation, despite continuing medical certification, citing Calderwood's discharge. However, the commission reinstated Calderwood's compensation, reasoning that his discharge did not constitute a voluntary abandonment of employment because, among other things, Calderwood was already temporarily and totally disabled when fired and could not have voluntarily relinquished his former position of employment. Ultimately, the Supreme Court of Ohio agreed.

{¶53} Relator also cites *Reitter Stucco*. In that case, the claimant, Tony A. Mayle, was injured on the job and began receiving TTD compensation. Following surgery, Mayle undertook physical therapy in a work-conditioning program with the goal of improving his condition enough that he could return to his former position of employment. However, his

vocational team was unsure whether Mayle would ever be capable of performing the heavy physical demands of that job on a sustained basis.

{¶54} While unable to return to work, and while the employer was paying him wages in lieu of TTD compensation, Mayle was fired for comments made about the company's president. At that time, the employer ceased paying TTD compensation.

{¶55} Mayle filed a motion with the commission for TTD compensation. An SHO awarded TTD compensation finding that Mayle was temporarily and totally disabled when he was fired, rendering *Pretty Prods.*, and not *Louisiana-Pacific*, controlling.

{¶56} The employer filed a complaint in mandamus in this court and the commission's decision was upheld. Thereafter, the employer appealed; however, the Supreme Court of Ohio determined that, because Mayle was medically incapable of returning to his former position of employment at the time of his discharge, his termination was not voluntary and he was entitled to TTD compensation.

{¶57} Relator also cites this court's decision in *State ex rel. Jorza v. Indus. Comm.*, 10th Dist. No. 08AP-393, 2009-Ohio-1183, wherein this court applied the cases following *Pretty Prods.* While receiving TTD compensation, the claimant, Charlotte A. Jorza, had accepted a "Special Attrition Program" that paid her for retiring from her employment with Delphi Packard Electric ("Delphi"). This court noted that, in *Pretty Prods.*, the Supreme Court of Ohio had "used the generic term 'departure' instead of specifying whether the departure was due to the employee having quit, having accepted a buy out, or having been fired." *Jorza* at ¶4. Accordingly, because Jorza was receiving TTD compensation at the time she accepted Delphi's "Special Attrition Program" retirement, this court determined that she remained eligible for TTD compensation.

{¶58} Delphi appealed this court's decision to the Supreme Court of Ohio. In its recent decision, the court reversed this court's judgment and granted a limited writ of mandamus. *State ex rel. Jorza v. Indus. Comm.*, 124 Ohio St.3d 265, 2010-Ohio-119. The court declined to address the issue of whether Jorza's buyout constituted a voluntary retirement and should not be governed by principles applicable to employment discharge cases. The court stated:

We find that we cannot address this issue without further clarification from the commission on Jorza's disability status at the time that she left Delphi. The litigants' arguments proceed from the premise that Jorza was temporarily and totally disabled when her buyout became effective. Jorza, however, certified on her July 3, 2006 "Special Attrition Program conditions of Participation Release form" that she was "able to work and suffer[s] from no disability that would preclude [her] from doing [her] regularly assigned job." This certification is not only inconsistent with her assertion of disability, but also contradicts the only medical evidence in the record—an October 2, 2006 C-84 disability form that refers to a "constant severe" pain so debilitating that it prevented Jorza from doing her regular job as of June 2006.

These contradictory statements, coupled with an incomplete record, foreclose further analysis. It is pointless to address arguments premised on the existence of a temporary total disability if the disability did not exist during the relevant period. For this reason, we order the commission to issue an amended order that clarifies whether or not Jorza was temporarily and totally disabled when she left Delphi."

Id. at ¶8-9.

{¶59} Although relator admits that "while it still remains unclear as to the direction the Supreme Court would have gone in *Jorza*" if the evidence the court wanted had been in evidence, relator argues that this court should apply our determination in *Jorza* and find that he is entitled to have his TTD compensation reinstated. At oral argument, counsel acknowledged that relator was *not* eligible for TTD compensation after his allowed

conditions had reached MMI until he had surgery. Because relator had been on TTD compensation at the time he retired, counsel argued that relator is automatically entitled to receive TTD compensation following surgery without needing to establish that he returned to work or that he ever intended to return to work. The magistrate disagrees.

{¶60} In all three of the above situations, the claimants were receiving TTD compensation when their employers terminated their employment and ceased paying TTD compensation. The above cases do not apply in the present situation. As already stated, relator's TTD compensation ceased because the commission found that his allowed conditions had reached MMI. Relator's TTD compensation *did not cease* because he left employment with Allied. Even though relator was unable to return to his former position of employment at the time he retired, the commission properly realized that the issue was whether or not relator voluntarily retired and abandoned the entire job market. If relator could establish that he retired from Allied because of his allowed conditions, then his retirement would be considered involuntary. However, if relator was not able to establish that his retirement was due to the allowed conditions in his claim, but was for some other reason, then relator's retirement would be considered voluntary and could preclude further payment of TTD compensation. In the present case, the commission determined that relator did not establish that his retirement was directly related to his allowed conditions and, as such, the commission found that his retirement was voluntary. Thereafter, the commission considered whether or not relator had abandoned the entire job market and whether TTD compensation should be reinstated.

{¶61} The commission relied on *Baker, McCoy, and Pierron*. Those cases stand for the following proposition: once it is determined that a claimant's retirement from a job

was voluntary, an award of TTD compensation becomes less likely, but it is not precluded entirely; instead, a claimant who voluntarily retires will be eligible to receive TTD compensation if he or she re-enters the workforce and, due to the original injury, becomes temporarily totally disabled.

{¶62} The commission applied the proper law in this case. However, two questions remain: First, does the evidence upon which the commission relied constitute "some evidence" to support the commission's determination that his retirement was voluntary? For the reasons that follow, the magistrate finds that there was some evidence in the record to support the commission's determination. Second, does the March 30, 2009 surgery constitute new and changed circumstances warranting the reinstatement of TTD compensation? The magistrate finds that it does not.

{¶63} As indicated in the findings of fact, the commission relied on the following evidence to find that relator's retirement was voluntary: (1) relator's April 7, 2003 notice of retirement; (2) relator's testimony at the hearing; and (3) Dr. Miller's office note dated July 15, 2004.

{¶64} As noted previously, the voluntary nature of abandonment is a factual question within the commission's final jurisdiction. *State ex rel. Burley v. Coil Packing, Inc.* (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 18. This question is primarily one of intent which may be inferred from words spoken, acts done, and other objective facts. *State ex rel. Diversitech Gen. Plastic Film Div. v. Indus. Comm.* (1989), 45 Ohio St.3d 381. In a mandamus action, at issue is whether the evidentiary record legally supports the determination or whether a gross abuse of discretion occurred.

{¶65} Relator's April 7, 2003 notice of retirement provides: "I, Ronald Corman * * *, would like to start my retirement to be effective as of 4-1-2003." Nothing in relator's notice refers to the allowed conditions in his claim. Further, nothing in his notice mentions Allied's pending motion to terminate his TTD compensation. Simply put, there is nothing in this notice alone upon which the commission could rely to find that his retirement was related to his allowed conditions. Instead, the only conclusion which can be inferred from this piece of evidence is that relator's retirement was voluntary.

{¶66} The commission also relied on relator's testimony at the hearing. There is no copy of the transcript in the stipulated record for this court to review. However, testimony elicited at a hearing before the commission is no different than testimony given in any other civil or criminal court action. The hearing officer, sitting as the trier of fact, judges the credibility of the witness's testimony and determines the weight to be given that testimony. *State ex rel. Teece v. Indus. Comm.* (1981), 68 Ohio St.2d 165. Because there is a presumption of regularity regarding the commission's decisions, courts do not compel the commission to specifically, and expressly, disprove every potential basis for compensation, either real or imagined, before this court will uphold a commission's decision. See *State ex rel. Lovell v. Indus. Comm.*, 74 Ohio St.3d 250, 1996-Ohio-321. Relator has not attached portions of any transcript to establish that he testified that his retirement was based on his allowed conditions and the commission is not required to submit portions of relator's testimony to prove that his retirement was not related to the allowed conditions.

{¶67} The commission cited a third piece of evidence upon which it relied and that is the July 15, 2004 office note of Dr. Miller which provides: "At this time he is too early

medical retirement. He has been getting along fairly well with that and does not desire anything else done at this time, which is reasonable." Relator argues that Dr. Miller's statement that "[a]t this time he is too early medical retirement," is ambiguous and this magistrate agrees. Even reading the entire office note, without some explanation from Dr. Miller, it is impossible to determine what this sentence means.

{¶68} While relator argues correctly that Dr. Miller's July 15, 2004 office note does not constitute some evidence to support the commission's determination that his retirement was voluntary, the other evidence which the commission cited (the April 7, 2003 notice of retirement and relator's testimony) both constitute some evidence upon which the commission could properly rely. Because there is some evidence in the record which was cited by the commission, this magistrate cannot say that the commission abused its discretion in determining that relator's retirement was voluntary and precluded further payment of TTD compensation.

{¶69} One final point needs to be addressed and that is whether relator's March 2009 surgery constitutes a new and changed circumstance warranting the reinstatement of TTD compensation. The magistrate finds that it does not. Because TTD compensation is designed to compensate an injured worker for wages lost as a result of allowed conditions, the claimant actually has to demonstrate a loss of wages in order to have TTD compensation reinstated. In the present case, the record indicates that relator has not worked in the six years since he retired from Allied. Because relator never returned to work, the commission determined that, following his retirement, relator's actions demonstrated that he had completely abandoned the entire workforce and had no intention of returning to work. In *State ex rel. McAtee v. Indus. Comm.*, 76 Ohio St.3d

648, 1996-Ohio-297, the Supreme Court of Ohio found that a claimant's early retirement, receipt of Social Security benefits, application for pension benefits, and failure to seek other employment following his departure from his former employer demonstrate an intent to abandon the workforce. At page 145 of the stipulated record, in a letter dated March 1, 2005, relator was informed by the Social Security Administration that he was entitled to monthly disability benefits beginning December 2002. Similar to the claimant in *McAtee*, relator retired, applied for and began receiving Social Security benefits, and failed to seek other employment following his departure from Allied. The commission did not abuse its discretion in finding that relator never intended to return to work and, in spite of the fact that his surgery could be considered a new and changed circumstance, the reinstatement of TTD compensation is not warranted because relator has not lost wages.

{¶70} Based on the foregoing, it is this magistrate's decision that relator has not demonstrated that the commission abused its discretion in finding that he voluntarily abandoned his employment when he retired in April 2003 and relator's request for a writ of mandamus should be denied.

s/s Stephanie Bisca Brooks
STEPHANIE BISCA BROOKS
MAGISTRATE

NOTICE TO THE PARTIES

Civ.R. 53(D)(3)(a)(iii) provides that a party shall not assign as error on appeal the court's adoption of any factual finding or legal conclusion, whether or not specifically designated as a finding of fact or conclusion of law under Civ.R. 53(D)(3)(a)(ii), unless the party timely and specifically objects to that factual finding or legal conclusion as required by Civ.R. 53(D)(3)(b).